

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERNESTO RUIZ,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Indiana Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Office of the Indiana  
Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General\*  
KIAN HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor  
General  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
COURTNEY L. ABSHIRE  
Deputy Attorneys  
General

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE  
CASE ..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .... 10

I. The Court Should Take This Case to Resolve  
Conflicts Among Federal Circuits and State  
Supreme Courts Over the Significance of Ordinary  
Police Station Layout and Security ..... 10

A. The decision below creates a conflict  
between the Indiana Supreme Court  
and the Seventh Circuit ..... 11

B. The decision below exacerbates a pre-  
existing lower-court conflict ..... 13

C. The decision below conflicts with the  
Court’s precedents on this issue..... 16

II. This Case Presents a Frequently Recurring Issue of National importance.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the Supreme Court of Indiana (June 3, 2019).....	1a
Memorandum Decision of the Court of Appeals of Indiana (May 31, 2019).....	18a
Order Denying Rehearing by the Supreme Court of Indiana (August 23, 2019) .....	35a
Order of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Indiana (December 13, 2017) .....	36a
Trial Transcript Excerpts.....	38a
Order Staying Trial Pending Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	95a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Bankhead v. Davey</i> , No. 2:15–cv–0642, 2018 WL 1875629 (E.D. Cal. April 19, 2018) .....	19
<i>Bunch v. Billups</i> , No. 5:14-cv-01834, 2017 WL 4020423 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2017) .....	19
<i>Burch v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 535 Fed. App’x 789 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Burch v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 12-14828-E, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 27013 (11th Cir. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	15
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983) .....	16
<i>Cushman v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 607 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) .....	18
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	17
<i>Elliot v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 8:15–cv–7–T–27AEP, 2017 WL 6559127 (M.D. Fla. October 23, 2017) .....	19
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012) .....	3, 16

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	3, 16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	3, 10, 16
<i>People v. Barritt</i> , 899 N.W.2d 437, 439 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017).....	18
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> , No. 15CA1920, 2017 WL 4171888 (Colo. App. September 21, 2017) .....	18
<i>People v. Matheny</i> , 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002) .....	15
<i>People v. Saldana</i> , 228 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018) .....	18
<i>Rhynes v. State</i> , 831 S.E.2d 831 (Ga. 2019) .....	18
<i>Simms v. Commonwealth</i> , 529 S.W.3d 301 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 273 S.W.3d 94 (Tenn. 2009) .....	14

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 933 N.W.2d 558 (Neb. 2019).....	18
<i>State v. O.E.W.</i> , 133 N.E.3d 144 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) .....	18
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 93 N.E.3d 204 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	18
<i>State v. Stricklin</i> , 558 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018) .....	18
<i>U.S. v. Elliott</i> , 876 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14, 16
<i>U.S. v. Ludwikowski</i> , 944 F.3d 123 (3rd Cir. 2019) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Budd</i> , 549 F.3d 1140 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , No. 18-cr-20061, 2019 WL 2287730 (C.D. Ill. May 29, 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Ng</i> , 754 Fed. App'x. 648 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 826 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , No. CR-16-01836-001, 2018 WL 507881 (D. Ariz. January 22, 2018) .....	20

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*United States v. Williams*,  
No. 7:16-15-KKC-EBA-1, 2017 WL  
3129372 (E.D. Ky. July 24, 2017).....20

*Washam v. Director, TDCJ-CID*,  
No 6:16-CV-01081, 2019 WL 1762918  
(E.D. Tex. April 21, 2018).....19

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*,  
541 U.S. 652 (2004).....17

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sup. Ct. R. 30.1 .....2
